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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Joanne Clarke 
University of Birmingham, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Congratulations to the authors, this is a very well written and clearly 
presented protocol, in an important and under-studied area of 
research. Just 4 minor points:  
1) the term 'public schools' is ambiguous, please define clearly  
2) you need to write in a consistent tense, the manuscript is written 
in both the past and future tenses  
3) as far as I can see, there are no details of funding for the study  
4) in the Quantitative Analysis section, final sentence, you state that 
MLM will be used to reflect hierarchical relationships between pupils, 
classes and schools. However you state previously that the study is 
being conducted in one class per school, hence there will be only 2 
levels not 3.  

 

REVIEWER Geir K. Resaland 
Sogn og Fjordane University College, Faculty of Teacher Education 
and Sports, Sogndal, Norway 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Manuscript ID mbjopen-2016-011982 entitled “Protocol for the 
‘Virtual Traveller’ Cluster-Randomised Controlled Trial: A behaviour 
change intervention to increase physical activity in primary-school 
Maths and English lessons” by Norris et al.  
 
This design paper describes the “Virtual Traveller” study, a novel 6-
week intervention of 10-minute sessions using classroom interactive 
whiteboards to integrate movement into primary-school Maths and 
English teaching. The primary aim of the “Virtual Traveller” study is to 
evaluate the effect of the Virtual Traveller intervention on children’s 
physical activity, on-task behaviour and student engagement.  
 
There are obvious strengths in the study, and there is a major need 
for more studies investigating physical active school programs like 
Virtual Traveller’. However, I have some concerns. I would therefore 
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encourage the authors’ to elaborate on the following points:  
 
 
1.  
The authors’ state:  
“Data will be collected in 5-second epochs30 and analysed using 
Pulsford cut-points54 to classify activity”.  
Question: What is the rationale for using Pulsford cut-points and not 
the more common Evensen cut-off points? I ask based on the 
conclusions from the Trost et al (2011) review: “On the basis of these 
findings, we recommend that researchers use the Evenson 
ActiGraph cut points to estimate time spent in sedentary, light-, 
moderate-, and vigorous-intensity activity in children and 
adolescents”.  
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/21131873.  
 
2.  
The authors’ state:  
“Non-wear was defined as 60 minutes of consecutive zeros55”.  
Question: What is the rationale for defining non-wear as 60 minutes 
of consecutive zeros and not 10- and 20-minute strings of zeros? I 
ask based on the conclusions from the Cain et al (2013) review 
where they state: “Six definitions of ‘nonwear time’ were reported, 
ranging from 10–180 minutes of consecutive zero counts. Three 
definitions (10, 20, and 60 minutes) were used in preschool studies 
with similar occurrence. In child and adolescent studies, 10- and 20-
minute strings of zeros were the most common”. 
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/23620392.  
 
3.  
The authors’ state:  
“As previously mentioned, it was decided that a maximum of 10 
classes could be recruited for the study”.  
Question: What does this really mean? And why was it decided?  
 
4.  
The authors’ need to include information regarding effect size in their 
power calculation. For example: The “Virtual Traveller” study was 
designed to detect an effect size (Cohen’s D) of 0.35 between two 
groups for change in academic performance.  
 
5.  
The authors’ need to include more information regarding their plan 
for analyses.  
 
6.  
The authors’ state:  
“To maximise the study sample, participants will be included in 
analysis if they provide at least one day of valid accelerometer wear 
time”.  
Question: I understand the motivation to include as many subjects as 
possible in the analyses. However, what is the rationale for 
concluding that just one day of valid accelerometer wear-time data is 
acceptable? The Accelerometer has several strengths as a measure 
of physical activity levels, but it also just a snap shot of a child’s 
physical activity level. How can the authors’ justify that just one day 
of valid accelerometer wear time data is acceptable?  
 
 
7.  
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When performing a school-based intervention there is a number of 
questions to consider regarding 1) length of the intervention, 2) dose 
of the physical activity, 3) intensity of the physical activity. What is 
the rationale for 1) six weeks intervention time, 2) 10-minute 
sessions 3) 3 times a week?  
 
8.  
The authors’ state:  
“Following baseline measurements and randomisation, all 
intervention classroom teachers will be required to attend a 30-
minute one-on-one training session with the lead researcher. This 
will be organised according to the teachers’ availability, either before- 
or after-school, or during teachers’ preparation, planning and 
assessment (PPA) time. Training will briefly outline research showing 
the benefits of child physical activity on health, education and 
wellbeing (~5 minutes). Teachers will then be asked to reflect on the 
extent they integrate physical activity into their own teaching and 
discuss their experiences of this (~5 minutes). An outline of Virtual 
Traveller will then be given, detailing the length, intensity and 
features of the intervention. A sample Virtual Traveller session will be 
demonstrated by the researcher on their laptop (~5 minutes). The 
process evaluation log sheet will then be introduced: requiring 
teachers to record which Virtual Traveller sessions they run, when 
and their perceived success out of 5. Teachers will be requested to 
complete the log immediately after each session to minimise 
forgetting. Finally, a Virtual Traveller Guide will be introduced and 
provided for teachers to use as a reference document during the 
intervention (~5 minutes). This includes brief information on how to 
access the Virtual Traveller sessions, a brief summary of all sessions 
and description of physical activities included, and an answer key for 
questions included within sessions. The researcher will also discuss 
the teacher’s upcoming short and medium term planning to see how 
the Virtual Traveller programme could best be imbedded into their 
Maths and English teaching (~10 minutes). Email and telephone 
contact details for the researcher will be given to support all teachers 
with intervention or measurement procedure queries during the 
study.  
Question: A vital part of a successful school-based intervention is to 
make sure that the teachers involved are empowered, supported and 
qualified to deliver the physical activity intervention to their students. I 
would like to see some evidence that teacher training for the Virtual 
Traveler study addresses these criteria.  
 
 
9.  
The authors’ state in the abstract that:  
“Physical activity has been shown to be a vital factor for health and 
educational outcomes in children”.  
Question: Do you really believe that the available literature allows for 
a conclusion like this (“Physical activity has been shown to be a vital 
factor for educational outcomes in children”)? I do not, and urge the 
authors’ to be more careful.  
 
 
10.  
The authors’ state in the abstract that:  
“…integrating physical movements and educational content in the 
classroom. ‘Virtual Traveller’ is a novel 6-week intervention of 10-
minute sessions using classroom interactive whiteboard…”.  
Question: Could you please identify how many times and days per 
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week the “10-minute sessions” should be carried out? (i.e. 3 times a 
week over the 6-week intervention period).  
 
 
11.  
The authors’ state in the abstract that:  
“The primary aim of this project is to evaluate the effect of the Virtual 
Traveller intervention on children’s physical activity, on-task 
behaviour and student engagement.  
Question: Could you consider changing this to: The primary aim of 
this paper is to describe the Virtual Traveller intervention…”?  
 
 
12.  
The authors’’ state in the abstract that:  
“This study will be a randomised controlled trial with a waiting-list 
control group“  
Question: There is major difference between a “randomised 
controlled trial” and a “cluster-randomised controlled trial” and you 
should be consistent and always refer to the study as a “cluster-
randomised controlled trial”.  
 
 
13.  
The authors’ state in the introduction that:  
“Physical activity in children has been linked to a range of positive 
health outcomes, including… academic achievement6”. Your 
reference is Booth et al 2013.  
Question: Could you consider to using systematic reviews to back up 
your statement instead, i.e: Mura et al 2015, Singh et al 2012?  
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4378026/.  
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/22213750.  
 
 
14.  
The authors’ state in methods and analyses that:  
“At baseline, weight was assessed by the researcher to the nearest 
0.1 kg (Weight Watchers 8961U electronic scales, Milton Keynes, 
UK) and height to the nearest mm (2 metre tape measure). Body 
Mass Index (BMI; kg÷ m²) was then produced from these 
measurements, to allow assessments of potential differential effects 
of the Virtual Traveller intervention between BMI categories. 
Underweight, overweight and obesity prevalence was estimated 
using the 2nd, 85th and 95th percentiles of the 1990 UK reference 
curves.36”.  
 
Furthermore:  
“Accelerometers were activated at 09:00 on Day 1 when 
accelerometers were distributed at the start of school and de-
activated at 23:59 on Day 4. This provided a total of 86 hours 
maximum wear time for each data collection phase. Children will be 
asked to wear the device during waking hours every day for four 
consecutive days, but not during water-based activities or sleep to 
limit device damage and participant discomfort”.  
 
Question:  
This is a paper describing an intervention that will be carried out. 
Would you therefore consider writing “will be” and not “was”? Should 
this paper be written in the past tense? Probably not in my view.  
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15.  
The authors’ state in methods and analyses that:  
“Underweight, overweight and obesity prevalence was estimated 
using the 2nd, 85th and 95th percentiles of the 1990 UK reference 
curves.36”.  
“Question:  
Why not use the international cut off points described by Cole et al 
2000 in BMJ?  
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/10797032.  
 
 
16.  
The authors’ state in methods and analyses that:  
“Parents will be provided with a hard copy demographic 
questionnaire along with their informed consent documents. This will 
take approximately 5 minutes to complete and contains questions on 
the child’s sex, ethnicity, English language-, disability- and free 
school meal-statuses and family income”.  
“Question:  
Why not also include parental education levels?  
 
17.  
The authors’ state in analyses that:  
“The primary outcome for this study will be the change in average 
daily time spent in MVPA as recorded by the Actigraph 
accelerometer”.  
“Question:  
The authors need to consider an important point: what period of time 
should be the focus, is it the change in:  
• total (full day) PA-level in those 3 days a week when the ‘Virtual 
Traveller’ program will be carried out?  
• only school day (day) PA-level in those 3 days a week when the 
‘Virtual Traveller’ program will be carried out?  
 
18.  
The authors’ use the word “pupil” 30 times and the word “student” 25 
times. I would recommend the authors’ to stick with one of the two.  
 
19.  
I would urge the authors to read the Mullender-Wijnsma et al, 2016 
paper. Mullender-Wijnsma et al. conclude that “PA academic lessons 
significantly improved math and spelling performance of elementary 
school children” and that “PA academic lessons are therefore a 
promising new way of teaching”.  
http://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/early/2016/02/22/peds.2
015-2743. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

1) the term 'public schools' is ambiguous, please define clearly  

Revised to ‘state-funded’, page 5  

2) you need to write in a consistent tense, the manuscript is written in both the past and future tenses  

Thank you for this helpful comment. We have now revised tenses throughout (in particular within 

pages 10 & 11, as suggested by Reviewer 2).  

3) as far as I can see, there are no details of funding for the study  
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Following journal guidance, these are provided at the foot of the manuscript (pg 19)  

4) in the Quantitative Analysis section, final sentence, you state that MLM will be used to reflect 

hierarchical relationships between pupils, classes and schools. However you state previously that the 

study is being conducted in one class per school, hence there will be only 2 levels not 3.  

Three levels will be present as models will account for time-point (level 1), individual pupil (level 2) 

and class (level 3). The sentence has now been revised to be more explicit (pg 15).  

 

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

1.  

The authors’ state:  

“Data will be collected in 5-second epochs30 and analysed using Pulsford cut-points54 to classify 

activity”.  

Question: What is the rationale for using Pulsford cut-points and not the more common Evensen cut-

off points? I ask based on the conclusions from the Trost et al (2011) review: “On the basis of these 

findings, we recommend that researchers use the Evenson ActiGraph cut points to estimate time 

spent in sedentary, light-, moderate-, and vigorous-intensity activity in children and adolescents”.  

http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/21131873.  

Thank you for this comment. We completed a background review of all published child accelerometer 

cut-points prior to the VFT pilot study 1. We found from this that “There is currently an absence of 

calibrated cut-points for on-the-spot activity. Future VFT research should be aware that 

accelerometers may record much of standing time as sedentary”1. Evenson cut-points used in 

ambulatory fashions such as in the Trost 2011 paper you have cited are well-validated. However, no 

cut-points have been validated for non-ambulatory activities such as Active Video Games or in this 

case, Virtual Field Trips. In our review Pulsford were found to have the lowest, validated sedentary 

behaviour cut-point, making them most likely to detect largely non-ambulatory movement elicited by 

VFTs. We are hence using this cut-point as the most suitable cut-point available for this on-the-spot 

movement.  

 

2.  

The authors’ state:  

“Non-wear was defined as 60 minutes of consecutive zeros55”.  

Question: What is the rationale for defining non-wear as 60 minutes of consecutive zeros and not 10- 

and 20-minute strings of zeros? I ask based on the conclusions from the Cain et al (2013) review 

where they state: “Six definitions of ‘nonwear time’ were reported, ranging from 10–180 minutes of 

consecutive zero counts. Three definitions (10, 20, and 60 minutes) were used in preschool studies 

with similar occurrence. In child and adolescent studies, 10- and 20-minute strings of zeros were the 

most common”. http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/23620392.  

60 minutes of consecutive zeros is used to define non-wear in large-scale child physical activity 

cohorts such as the International Children’s Accelerometry Database 2 and NHANES 3. We have now 

clarified the use of such cut-points in ICAD in-text (pg 15)  

 

3.  

The authors’ state:  

“As previously mentioned, it was decided that a maximum of 10 classes could be recruited for the 

study”.  

Question: What does this really mean? And why was it decided?  

10 classes are recruited due to resource and time constraints of this PhD study. This has now been 

clarified within the text (pg 15).  
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4.  

The authors’ need to include information regarding effect size in their power calculation. For example: 

The “Virtual Traveller” study was designed to detect an effect size (Cohen’s D) of 0.35 between two 

groups for change in academic performance.  

Effect sizes are difficult to predict at this stage due to the novelty of the Virtual Traveller intervention 

and the heterogeneity of previous interventions involving physically active lessons. In our recent 

systematic review of physically active lessons 4, we identified only one study that involved virtual 

walks which was a small feasibility pilot 5. This study was not appropriate for extrapolating effect sizes 

due to its very different design. Accordingly, we used a power calculation reported in a recent study 

which included a ‘baseline-posttest correlation scores of r=0.30” in their sample size calculations 6. 

These details have been added to the manuscript (pg 15).  

 

5.  

The authors’ need to include more information regarding their plan for analyses.  

We have added more information on this (pg 15). Other protocol studies in BMJ Open have described 

their analysis plans to a similar degree e.g 7  

 

6.  

The authors’ state:  

“To maximise the study sample, participants will be included in analysis if they provide at least one 

day of valid accelerometer wear time”.  

Question: I understand the motivation to include as many subjects as possible in the analyses. 

However, what is the rationale for concluding that just one day of valid accelerometer wear-time data 

is acceptable? The Accelerometer has several strengths as a measure of physical activity levels, but 

it also just a snap shot of a child’s physical activity level. How can the authors’ justify that just one day 

of valid accelerometer wear time data is acceptable?  

The use of one day’s valid accelerometer data has been used in other school-based physical activity 

interventions e.g 8 and major epidemiological studies 9 10. This criteria means that children can be 

absent at any of the five time-points during the study but still have their data included in analysis. We 

have ensured to have as most relevant intervention period data as possible by having the criteria 

“including one Virtual Traveller day in intervention pupils”. We will also carry out sensitivity analysis to 

compare results of a minimum of three days of valid accelerometry data are included. This has now 

been added into the manuscript (pg 14).  

 

7.  

When performing a school-based intervention there is a number of questions to consider regarding 1) 

length of the intervention, 2) dose of the physical activity, 3) intensity of the physical activity. What is 

the rationale for 1) six weeks intervention time, 2) 10-minute sessions 3) 3 times a week?  

An intervention length of six weeks was chosen firstly as this is similar to other physically active 

lesson interventions 4. It was also chosen as this was the maximum length that could be run with as 

long a follow-up as possible during PhD research.  

10- minute sessions were chosen to provide as great flexibility with the sessions as possible: 

“Sessions can also be run at any point of Maths and English teaching, i.e. not restricted to being used 

as a starter or plenary only” (pg 7).  

Sessions were set at 3 times a week. Other physically active lesson studies have tested daily 

sessions such as 11: See review 4. However as VFTs have pre-designed Powerpoint sessions, it was 

felt that daily sessions may be too repetitive and potentially increase attrition of pupils and classes.  

 

8.  

The authors’ state:  

“Following baseline measurements and randomisation, all intervention classroom teachers will be 

required to attend a 30-minute one-on-one training session with the lead researcher. This will be 
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organised according to the teachers’ availability, either before- or after-school, or during teachers’ 

preparation, planning and assessment (PPA) time. Training will briefly outline research showing the 

benefits of child physical activity on health, education and wellbeing (~5 minutes). Teachers will then 

be asked to reflect on the extent they integrate physical activity into their own teaching and discuss 

their experiences of this (~5 minutes). An outline of Virtual Traveller will then be given, detailing the 

length, intensity and features of the intervention. A sample Virtual Traveller session will be 

demonstrated by the researcher on their laptop (~5 minutes). The process evaluation log sheet will 

then be introduced: requiring teachers to record which Virtual Traveller sessions they run, when and 

their perceived success out of 5. Teachers will be requested to complete the log immediately after 

each session to minimise forgetting. Finally, a Virtual Traveller Guide will be introduced and provided 

for teachers to use as a reference document during the intervention (~5 minutes). This includes brief 

information on how to access the Virtual Traveller sessions, a brief summary of all sessions and 

description of physical activities included, and an answer key for questions included within sessions. 

The researcher will also discuss the teacher’s upcoming short and medium term planning to see how 

the Virtual Traveller programme could best be imbedded into their Maths and English teaching (~10 

minutes). Email and telephone contact details for the researcher will be given to support all teachers 

with intervention or measurement procedure queries during the study.  

Question: A vital part of a successful school-based intervention is to make sure that the teachers 

involved are empowered, supported and qualified to deliver the physical activity intervention to their 

students. I would like to see some evidence that teacher training for the Virtual Traveler study 

addresses these criteria.  

Thank you for this comment. We have now added the following on pg 8 “Face-to-face support for 

teachers will also be provided during data collection visits.” We have already described how 

techniques were used to engage teachers during training in Figure 4 and on pg 10: “during teacher 

training the researcher will work with participating teachers to formulate action plans (BCT 1.4) on 

how they would integrate the three Virtual Traveller sessions each week into their Maths and English 

teaching.”  

 

9.  

The authors’ state in the abstract that:  

“Physical activity has been shown to be a vital factor for health and educational outcomes in children”.  

Question: Do you really believe that the available literature allows for a conclusion like this (“Physical 

activity has been shown to be a vital factor for educational outcomes in children”)? I do not, and urge 

the authors’ to be more careful.  

We understand that the word ‘vital’ may be interpreted too strongly. We have revised this to 

‘important’ which we feel is a representative term given the evidence we summarise in our 

introduction. We feel that the language in the remainder of the text is appropriate in this regard.  

 

 

10.  

The authors’ state in the abstract that:  

“…integrating physical movements and educational content in the classroom. ‘Virtual Traveller’ is a 

novel 6-week intervention of 10-minute sessions using classroom interactive whiteboard…”.  

Question: Could you please identify how many times and days per week the “10-minute sessions” 

should be carried out? (i.e. 3 times a week over the 6-week intervention period).  

This detail has now been added (pg 2).  

 

11.  

The authors’ state in the abstract that:  

“The primary aim of this project is to evaluate the effect of the Virtual Traveller intervention on 

children’s physical activity, on-task behaviour and student engagement.  

Question: Could you consider changing this to: The primary aim of this paper is to describe the Virtual 
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Traveller intervention…”?  

We have looked at other BMJ Open protocol papers and note that typically the study aim was given 

within the abstract rather than the paper aims 7We think the inclusion of a general study aim provides 

more insight into the study.  

 

 

12.  

The authors’’ state in the abstract that:  

“This study will be a randomised controlled trial with a waiting-list control group“  

Question: There is major difference between a “randomised controlled trial” and a “cluster-randomised 

controlled trial” and you should be consistent and always refer to the study as a “cluster-randomised 

controlled trial”.  

Thank you for this comment. All instances of this have now been changed (pg 2 and 9).  

 

 

13.  

The authors’ state in the introduction that:  

“Physical activity in children has been linked to a range of positive health outcomes, including… 

academic achievement6”. Your reference is Booth et al 2013.  

Question: Could you consider to using systematic reviews to back up your statement instead, i.e: 

Mura et al 2015, Singh et al 2012?  

http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4378026/.  

http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/22213750.  

This has now been changed to a meta-analysis 12 (pg 3).  

 

14.  

The authors’ state in methods and analyses that:  

“At baseline, weight was assessed by the researcher to the nearest 0.1 kg (Weight Watchers 8961U 

electronic scales, Milton Keynes, UK) and height to the nearest mm (2 metre tape measure). Body 

Mass Index (BMI; kg÷ m²) was then produced from these measurements, to allow assessments of 

potential differential effects of the Virtual Traveller intervention between BMI categories. Underweight, 

overweight and obesity prevalence was estimated using the 2nd, 85th and 95th percentiles of the 

1990 UK reference curves.36”.  

 

Furthermore:  

“Accelerometers were activated at 09:00 on Day 1 when accelerometers were distributed at the start 

of school and de-activated at 23:59 on Day 4. This provided a total of 86 hours maximum wear time 

for each data collection phase. Children will be asked to wear the device during waking hours every 

day for four consecutive days, but not during water-based activities or sleep to limit device damage 

and participant discomfort”.  

 

Question:  

This is a paper describing an intervention that will be carried out. Would you therefore consider writing 

“will be” and not “was”? Should this paper be written in the past tense? Probably not in my view.  

These have now been revised to ‘will be’ (pg 10, 11). We agree that although work is underway, it 

should be described in future text given this paper is a protocol.  

 

 

15.  

The authors’ state in methods and analyses that:  

“Underweight, overweight and obesity prevalence was estimated using the 2nd, 85th and 95th 

percentiles of the 1990 UK reference curves.36”.  
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“Question:  

Why not use the international cut off points described by Cole et al 2000 in BMJ?  

http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/10797032.  

The aim of our study is not to make international comparisons in prevalence of childhood overweight 

and obesity. We feel that the use of UK-specific cut-points is suitable in this UK sample. These are 

also used for nationally representative UK studies such as the Health Survey for England 13 and 

other UK school-based interventions 14.  

 

16.  

The authors’ state in methods and analyses that:  

“Parents will be provided with a hard copy demographic questionnaire along with their informed 

consent documents. This will take approximately 5 minutes to complete and contains questions on the 

child’s sex, ethnicity, English language-, disability- and free school meal-statuses and family income”.  

“Question:  

Why not also include parental education levels?  

Thank you for this comment. Unfortunately we did not include this in our questionnaire and data 

collection is already underway.  

 

17.  

The authors’ state in analyses that:  

“The primary outcome for this study will be the change in average daily time spent in MVPA as 

recorded by the Actigraph accelerometer”.  

“Question:  

The authors need to consider an important point: what period of time should be the focus, is it the 

change in:  

• total (full day) PA-level in those 3 days a week when the ‘Virtual Traveller’ program will be carried 

out?  

• only school day (day) PA-level in those 3 days a week when the ‘Virtual Traveller’ program will be 

carried out?  

Thank you for this comment. We are interested in assessing both overall activity changes and 

changes during lesson-time activity and have revised the outcome section accordingly (pg 14).  

 

18.  

The authors’ use the word “pupil” 30 times and the word “student” 25 times. I would recommend the 

authors’ to stick with one of the two.  

This has now been revised to the word ‘student’ throughout the text.  

 

19.  

I would urge the authors to read the Mullender-Wijnsma et al, 2016 paper. Mullender-Wijnsma et al. 

conclude that “PA academic lessons significantly improved math and spelling performance of 

elementary school children” and that “PA academic lessons are therefore a promising new way of 

teaching”.  

http://pediatrics.aappublications.org/content/early/2016/02/22/peds.2015-2743.  

Thank you for this suggestion. This is indeed an important paper which we have now referenced 

accordingly (pg 4). 
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GENERAL COMMENTS I believe that all reviewer comments have been adequately 
addressed by the authors, and I have no further suggestions for 
improvement. 

 

REVIEWER Geir K. Resland 
Sogn og Fjordane University College, Norway 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-May-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors respond satisfactorily to all critical questions and 
present a rational background for their viewpoint. In addition they 
have changed their viewpoint to my satisfaction, and in my view this 
article could be published in its present form. Furthermore, I would 
encourage the authors to read this paper from Donnelly et al: 
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/27182986 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Jo Clarke  

Institution and Country: University of Birmingham, UK  

Competing Interests: none declared  

 

I believe that all reviewer comments have been adequately addressed by the authors, and I have no 

further suggestions for improvement.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Geir K. Resland  

Institution and Country: Sogn og Fjordane University College, Norway  

Competing Interests: None declared  

 

The authors respond satisfactorily to all critical questions and present a rational background for their 

viewpoint. In addition they have changed their viewpoint to my satisfaction, and in my view this article 

could be published in its present form. Furthermore, I would encourage the authors to read this paper 

from Donnelly et al: http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/27182986  

Added to revised article as reference 5. 
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